## **CITY OF HAMILTON**

## **MOTION**

Council Date: October 23, 2024

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR T. McMEEKIN.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR .....

## Waterdown Museum of Hope (Ward 15)

WHEREAS, the Museum of Hope has become a popular attraction for local citizens and tourists;

WHEREAS, this award-winning and nationally recognized historical showpiece continues to inspire a deeper understanding of military history;

WHEREAS, a new display case is required to fill a missing gap in Canada's proud military history, namely veterans who have served in Afghanistan; and

WHEREAS, the Ward 15 Community Council has unanimously endorsed support of the Museum of Hope as a local priority.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That the Waterdown Museum of Hope be provided with a grant in support of the purchase of the required display case, funded from the Ward 15 Non-Property Tax Revenue Account (3301609615), at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$6,000; and
- (b) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor